

JOHN C. CRUDEN
 Assistant Attorney General
 Environment and Natural Resources Division
 CYNTHIA J. MORRIS
 United States Department of Justice
 Environment and Natural Resources Division
 Environmental Defense Section
 P.O. Box 7611
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 Telephone: (202) 616-7554
 Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

WENDY J. OLSON, Idaho State Bar No. 7634
 United States Attorney
 NICK WOYCHICK, Idaho Bar No. 3912
 Assistant United States Attorney
 District of Idaho
 Washington Group Plaza IV
 800 Park Boulevard, Suite 600
 Boise, ID 83712-9903
 Telephone: (208) 334-1211
 Facsimile: (208) 334-1414

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION
)	No. CV 08-0185-EJL
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY; <i>et. al,</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**UNITED STATES’ COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
 PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
 THE UNITED STATES’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 5

I. The Clean Water Act 5

II. The CWA Regulations 5

III. The Rapanos Decision 6

IV. Post-Rapanos Guidance 7

V. The 1987 Wetlands Manual 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The United States is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Record Supports EPA’s Findings that the Sacketts Violated the CWA 11

A. The Sacketts are “persons” 11

B. The fill material placed on the Site is a “pollutant” 12

C. The equipment used to place the fill on the Site is a “point source” 12

D. The fill was placed into “waters of the United States” 13

E. The fill was placed without a required permit 13

II. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Must Be Denied Because the Record Supports EPA’s Determination that the Sacketts’ Property Is a Water of the United States 13

A. The Sackett Property contained wetlands 14

B. The Sackett wetlands are waters of the United States because the wetlands are adjacent to a traditional navigable water 17

1. Priest Lake is a traditionally navigable water 18

2. The Sackett wetlands are adjacent to Priest Lake 18

a. There is a hydrologic connection between the Sackett wetlands and Priest Lake 19

- b. The wetlands are separated from Priest Lake by man-made barriers ...20
 - c. The Sackett wetlands are reasonably close to Priest Lake20
 - C. The Sackett wetlands are subject to CWA jurisdiction because they are adjacent to a jurisdictional tributary and have a significant nexus to Priest Lake21
 - 1. The Sackett wetlands are adjacent to a jurisdictional tributary and are similarly situated with other wetlands in the area22
 - a. The Sackett wetlands are adjacent to the unnamed tributary22
 - b. The Sackett wetlands are similarly situated with other wetlands.....23
 - 2. The Sackett wetlands, together with similarly situated wetlands and jurisdictional tributaries, have a significant nexus to Priest Lake23
 - a. The significant physical nexus to Priest Lake.....24
 - b. The significant chemical nexus to Priest Lake25
 - c. The significant biological nexus to Priest Lake26
 - D. The existence of other adjacent wetlands does not negate CWA jurisdiction27
- CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass'n of Data Processing Svc. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 10, 29

Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 11, 13

Baccarat Fremont Developers, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
425 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005) 18

Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club,
673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009) 23

Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)
aff'd, 537 U.S. 99 (2002)..... 12

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 9

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States,
130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1977) 10

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009) 10

Decker v. Nw. Env't'l Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 10

Dickinson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999) 9, 10

Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke,
57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995) 8

Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 9

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

Gebhart v. SEC,
595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Great Northwest, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 4:09-cv-0020, 2010 WL 9499372 (D. Alaska June 8, 2010)..... 27

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis,
628 F.3d 1143, 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) 28

Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.,
243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Indep. Acceptance Co. v. State of California,
204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass'n v. State Farm Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 7, 18, 23, 29

N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox,
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS,
753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) 11

Precon Development Co. v. United States,
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) 23

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6, 7, 10, 18, 21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. MasTec North Am.</i> , No. 03-1697, 2007 WL 4387428 (D. Or. Dec. 12, 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	8, 20
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 41 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Huebner</i> , 752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1986)	6, 18, 21
<i>Ursack Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Grp.</i> , 639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Vigil v. Leavitt</i> , 381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	5, 11, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	5, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	12
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6).....	2
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)(1).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(b)	2
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a).....	13
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1).....	5, 18
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7).....	5, 17, 18, 27
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)	13
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c).....	20, 23, 28
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(1).....	5, 18, 19

33 C.F.R. § 331.2	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.3	10, 18, 19, 20, 23
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(i)	5, 18
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(v)	5
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(vii)	5, 17, 18, 27
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	5, 12, 13, 28
FEDERAL REGISTER	
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	5
